

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 15-1397 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar No. 397859)
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward (D.C. Bar No. 976090)
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

December 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW	2
A. Well-Established, Controlling Law Requires That the FEC’s Dismissal Decision Be Accorded Full Deference In this Section 30109(a)(8) Case.....	2
B. The Commission Reasonably Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaints	5
1. The FEC Applied the Plain Meaning of 11 C.F.R. § 110.13	5
2. The Commission Reasonably Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Allegations that CPD Endorsed, Supported, or Opposed Any Party or Candidate	7
3. The Commission Reasonably Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Allegations that CPD’s Polling Threshold Is Not an Objective Criterion	13
a. <i>Clifford Young’s Report</i>	14
b. <i>Douglas Schoen’s Report</i>	18
c. <i>The 15 Percent Threshold</i>	20
II. THE FEC’S DENIAL OF LPF’S RULEMAKING PETITION WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	21
A. The Court’s Review of the FEC’s Rulemaking Decision Is Highly Deferential	21
B. The FEC’s Denial of LPF’s Rulemaking Petition Conforms with the Court’s Remand Decision and Is Not Otherwise Arbitrary or Capricious	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. England, 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....4

Antosh v. FEC, 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....3

Ark. Educ. Television Comm. v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....12

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385 (1986)14

BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B., 133 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)6

Bellis v. United States, 417 U.S. 85 (1974)8

Buchanan v. FEC, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)3, 6

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....2

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 22

City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 4

Clegg v. Falcon Plastics, Inc., 174 F. App’x 18 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 8

Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C., 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 4

Coward v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc., 140 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14

D.C. Transit Sys. Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n,
466 F.2d 394 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 13

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) 21

Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... 8

Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 21, 24

Elion v. Jackson, 544 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6

Env’tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 5

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 11

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 4

Giles v. Transit Emps. Fed. Credit Union, 794 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 2, 4

Hawkins v. District of Columbia, 923 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15

In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig., 385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

Lane v. Franks, 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)..... 8

**Level the Playing Field v. FEC*, 232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017) 1, 2, 5, 9, 17, 21

Munoz v. Orr, 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 14

N.L.R.B. v. Donnelly Garment Co., 330 U.S. 219 (1947)..... 6

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC, 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 3

Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) 15

**Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 2, 13, 15, 21

Penk v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ., 816 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1987) 15

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 22

Sheehan v. Purolator, Inc., 839 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1988) 14

Tex. Neighborhood Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
875 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Tex. Neighborhood Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.D.C. 2016) 7

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 9

United States v. Dickson, 816 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

United States v. Valencia, 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 15

United States v. Whitmore, 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9, 19

Wessmann v. Gittens, 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) 15

Wisc. Valley Improvement v. F.E.R.C., 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1621(2) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)..... 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) 2, 5

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13 1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 20

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c)..... 18

Other Authorities

FEC Advisory Op. 2005-02 (Corzine) (Apr. 22, 2005) 7

Funding & Sponsorship of Fed. Candidate Debates, 44 Fed. Reg. 76,734,
(Dec. 27, 1979) 10

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 288..... 7
